Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

contract.
 The Exchange has temporarily amended the procedures through January 5, 2017 to
allow transactions to take place in open outcry at a price of at least $0 but less than $1 per
option contract.1  These lower priced transactions are traded pursuant to the same
1  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 59188 (December 30, 2008), 74 FR
480 (January 6, 2009)(SR-CBOE-2008-133)(adopting the amended procedures on
a temporary basis through January 30, 2009), 59331 (January 30, 2009), 74 FR
6333 (February 6, 2009)(extending the amended procedures on a temporary basis
through May 29, 2009), 60020 (June 1, 2009), 74 FR 27220 (June 8, 2009)(SR-
CBOE-2009-034)(extending the amended procedures on a temporary basis
through June 1, 2010), 62192 (May 28, 2010), 75 FR 31828 (June 4, 2010)(SR-
CBOE-2010-052)(extending the amended procedures on a temporary basis
through June 1, 2011); 64403 (May 4, 2011), 76 FR 27110 (May 10, 2011)(SR-
CBOE-2011-048)(extending the amended procedures on a temporary basis
through December 30, 2011); 65872 (December 2, 2011), 76 FR 76788
(December 8, 2011)(SR-CBOE-2011-113)(extending the amended procedures on
a temporary basis through June 29, 2012) 67144 (June 6, 2012), 77 FR 35095
(June 12, 2012)(SR-CBOE-2012-053)(extending the amended procedures on a
temporary basis through June 28, 2013), and 69854 (June 25, 2013), 78 FR 39424
(July 1, 2013)(SR-CBOE-2013-063); 69893 (June 28, 2013), 78 FR 40539 (July
5, 2013)(both extending the amended procedures on a temporary basis through
January 5, 2014), 71090 (December 17, 2013), 78 FR 77532 (December 23,
2013)(SR-CBOE-2013-118)(extending the amended procedures on a temporary
basis through January 5, 2015), 73974 (December 31, 2014), 80 FR 911 (January
7, 2015)(SR-CBOE-2014-093)(extending the amended procedures on a temporary
basis through January 5, 2016), and 76566 (December 7, 2015), 80 FR 77061
 Page 5 of 20
procedures applicable to $1 cabinet trades, except that (i) bids and offers for opening
transactions are only permitted to accommodate closing transactions in order to limit use of
the procedure to liquidations of existing positions, and (ii) the procedures are also available
for trading in option classes participating in the Penny Pilot Program.2  The Exchange
believes that allowing a price of at least $0 but less than $1 better accommodates the closing
of options positions in series that are worthless or not actively traded, particularly due to
market conditions which may result in a significant number of series being out-of-the-
money.  For example, a market participant might have a long position in a call series with a
strike price of $100 and the underlying stock might now be trading at $30.  In such an
instance, there might not otherwise be a market for that person to close-out the position even
at the $1 cabinet price (e.g., the series might be quoted no bid).3
(December 11, 2015)(SR-CBOE-2015-108)(extending the amended procedures
on a temporary basis through January 5, 2017).
2  Currently the $1 cabinet trading procedures are limited to options classes traded in
$0.05 or $0.10 standard increment.  The $1 cabinet trading procedures are not
available in Penny Pilot Program classes because in those classes an option series